
HUNGARY                                                                                                           REGIONS OF PROVENANCE 
 

ANNEX 2.  OF DECREE NO 110/2003. (X.21.) FVM, ON THE FOREST REPRODUCTIVE MATERIALS 
 

REGIONS OF PROVENANCE  
 

DELINEATION OF THE REGIONS OF PROVENANCE FOR TREE SPECIES REFERRED TO IN ANNEX 1 
In case of species not listed in Annexes A, B or C, the entire area of Hungary shall be considered as one region of provenance. 

 
A. REGIONS OF PROVENANCE 

FOR PEDUNCULATE OAK  RED OAK AND BLACK WALNUT  
 

REGION OF 
PROVENANCE NAME OF THE FOREST REGION FOREST REGION 

GÖCSEJI BÜKKTÁJ 37 11∗

GÖCSEJI FENYŐRÉGIÓ 38 12 
ŐRSÉG 39 13 
VAS-ZALAI HEGYHÁT 40 14 
VAS MEGYEI DOMBVIDÉK 45 15 
IROTTKŐALJA 46 16 
SOPRONI HEGYVIDÉK 47 17 
DÉLI PANNONHÁT 36 18 
SOPRONI DOMBVIDÉK 48 19 
KEMENESALJA 44 31 
KISALFÖLDI HOMOK 24 32 
SZIGETKÖZ 50 33 
HANSÁG 49 34 
VÉRTES 25 42 
BAKONYALJA 41 44 
MAGAS-BAKONY 42 45 

1 

ÉSZAKI PANNONHÁT 43 46 
VILLÁNYI HEGYVONULAT 30 21 
MECSEK 32 22 
ZSELICSÉG 33 23 
BARANYA-SOMOGY-TOLNAI HEGYHÁT 29 24 
ORMÁNSÁG 31 26 
SOMOGYI HOMOKVIDÉK 34 27 

2 

NAGYBEREK ÉS KIS-BALATON 35 28 
GERECSE-PILIS –BUDAI HEGYEK 23 41 
SÁTOR-HEGYSÉG 15 51 
TORNAI KARSZT 17 52 
BÜKK HEGYSÉG 18 53 
MÁTRA 20 54 
CSERHÁT 21 55 
BÖRZSÖNY 22 56 
GÖDÖLLŐI DOMBVIDÉK 12 57 
BORSODI DOMBVIDÉK ÉS SAJÓ-HERNÁD HULLÁMTÉR 16 58 

3 

HEVESI DOMBVIDÉK 19 59 
TENGELICI HOMOK 28 25 
SUKORÓ 26 43 
ÉSZAK-BÁCSKAI LÖSZHÁT 9 62 
MEZŐFÖLD 27 64 
DUNA-TISZA KÖZI HOMOKHÁT 8 72 
JÁSZSÁG 13 73 
KISKUNSÁGI SZIKTERÜLET 10 84 

4 

KÖZÉP- ÉS ALSÓ-DUNAI ÁRTÉR 11 92 
BÉKÉSI HÁT 5 61 
MÁTRA-BÜKKALJA 14 63 
NYÍRSÉG 2 71 
NAGYKUN-HAJDÚHÁT 3 81 
KÖRÖSVIDÉK 4 82 
CSANÁDI HÁT 6 83 
TISZA-BODROG-MAROS HULLÁMTÉR 7 91 

5 

SZATMÁR-BEREGI SÍKSÁG 1 93
∗  According to decimal classification of STATE FOREST SERVICE, established in 1986. 
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B. REGIONS OF PROVENANCE 
FOR COMMON BEECH, SESSILE OAK, PUBESCENT OAK, TURKEY OAK AND COMMON ASH 

 
REGIONS OF 

PROVENANCE NAME OF THE FOREST REGION FOREST REGION 

GÖCSEJI BÜKKTÁJ 37 11∗
GÖCSEJI FENYŐRÉGIÓ 38 12
ŐRSÉG 39 13
VAS-ZALAI HEGYHÁT 40 14
VAS MEGYEI DOMBVIDÉK 45 15
IROTTKŐALJA 46 16
SOPRONI HEGYVIDÉK 47 17
DÉLI PANNONHÁT 36 18

1 

SOPRONI DOMBVIDÉK 48 19
VÉRTES 25 42
BAKONYALJA 41 44
MAGAS-BAKONY 42 452 

ÉSZAKI PANNONHÁT 43 46
VILLÁNYI HEGYVONULAT 30 21
MECSEK 32 22
ZSELICSÉG 33 23
BARANYA-SOMOGY-TOLNAI HEGYHÁT 29 24
TENGELICI HOMOK 28 25
ORMÁNSÁG 31 26
SOMOGYI HOMOKVIDÉK 34 27
NAGYBEREK ÉS KIS-BALATON 35 28
SUKORÓ 26 43

3 

MEZŐFÖLD 27 64
GERECSE-PILIS-BUDAI HEGYEK 23 41
CSERHÁT 21 55
BÖRZSÖNY 22 564 

GÖDÖLLŐI DOMBVIDÉK 12 57
SÁTOR-HEGYSÉG 15 51
TORNAI KARSZT 17 52
BÜKK HEGYSÉG 18 53
MÁTRA 20 54
BORSODI DOMBVIDÉK ÉS SAJÓ-HERNÁD-HULLÁMTÉR 16 58

5 

HEVESI DOMBVIDÉK 19 59
KEMENESALJA 44 31
KISALFÖLDI HOMOK 24 32
SZIGETKÖZ 50 33
HANSÁG 49 34
BÉKÉSI HÁT 5 61
ÉSZAK-BÁCSKAI LÖSZHÁT 9 62
MÁTRA-BÜKKALJA 14 63
NYÍRSÉG 2 71
DUNA-TISZA KÖZI HOMOKHÁT 8 72
JÁSZSÁG 13 73
NAGYKUN-HAJDÚHÁT 3 81
KÖRÖSVIDÉK 4 82
CSANÁDI HÁT 6 83
KISKUNSÁGI SZIKTERÜLET 10 84
TISZA-BODROG-MAROS HULLÁMTÉR 7 91
KÖZÉP- ÉS ALSÓ-DUNAI ÁRTÉR 11 92

6 

SZATMÁR-BEREGI SÍKSÁG 1 93
∗  According to decimal classification of STATE FOREST SERVICE, established in 1986. 
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C. REGIONS OF PROVENANCE 
FOR WHITE POPLAR, WHITE WILLOW, BLACK ALDER AND HUNGARIAN ASH 

 
REGIONS OF 

PROVENANCE NAME OF THE FOREST REGION FOREST REGION 

GÖCSEJI BÜKKTÁJ 37 11∗
GÖCSEJI FENYŐRÉGIÓ 38 12
ŐRSÉG 39 13
VAS-ZALAI HEGYHÁT 40 14
VAS MEGYEI DOMBVIDÉK 45 15
IROTTKŐALJA 46 16
SOPRONI HEGYVIDÉK 47 17
DÉLI PANNONHÁT 36 18
SOPRONI DOMBVIDÉK 48 19
KEMENESALJA 44 31
KISALFÖLDI HOMOK 24 32
SZIGETKÖZ 50 33
HANSÁG 49 34
VÉRTES 25 42
BAKONYALJA 41 44
MAGAS-BAKONY 42 45

1 

ÉSZAKI PANNONHÁT 43 46
VILLÁNYI HEGYVONULAT 30 21
MECSEK 32 22
ZSELICSÉG 33 23
BARANYA-SOMOGY-TOLNAI HEGYHÁT 29 24
ORMÁNSÁG 31 26
SOMOGYI HOMOKVIDÉK 34 27

2 

NAGYBEREK ÉS KIS-BALATON 35 28
GERECSE-PILIS-BUDAI HEGYEK 23 41
SUKORÓ 26 43
TENGELICI HOMOK 28 25
CSERHÁT 21 55
BÖRZSÖNY 22 56
GÖDÖLLŐI DOMBVIDÉK 12 57
ÉSZAK-BÁCSKAI LÖSZHÁT 9 62
MEZŐFÖLD 27 64
DUNA-TISZA KÖZI HOMOKHÁT 8 72
JÁSZSÁG 13 73
KISKUNSÁGI SZIKTERÜLET 10 84

3 

KÖZÉP- ÉS ALSÓ-DUNAI ÁRTÉR 11 92
SÁTOR-HEGYSÉG 15 51
TORNAI KARSZT 17 52
BÜKK HEGYSÉG 18 53
MÁTRA 20 54
BORSODI DOMBVIDÉK ÉS SAJÓ-HERNÁD HULLÁMTÉR 16 58
HEVESI DOMBVIDÉK 19 59
BÉKÉSI HÁT 5 61
MÁTRA-BÜKKALJA 14 63
NYÍRSÉG 2 71
NAGYKUN-HAJDÚHÁT 3 81
KÖRÖSVIDÉK 4 82
CSANÁDI HÁT 6 83
TISZA-BODROG-MAROS HULLÁMTÉR 7 91

4 

SZATMÁR-BEREGI SÍKSÁG 1 93
∗  According to decimal classification of STATE FOREST SERVICE, established in 1986. 
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